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Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

To: 

Sent: 

Cc: 

From: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

Tuesday, September 16, 2008 4:28 PM 

'Hack Conder' 

'Marvin Burrows'; Johnson, Larry, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD; 'Katie Lee' 

Subject: RE: Hobbs SWD F-33 Vent (#1R428-58) Closure Report - Additional Information Required 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has reviewed the Response to NMOCD Regarding 
Additional Information Required, dated July 17, 2008, Hobbs SWD F-33 vent (#1R428-58) submitted by R. T. 
Hicks Consultants, Ltd. The corrected results for the BTEXN analyses indicate that additional soil samples are 
not required. Therefore, the NMOCD rescinds the request for additional information as specified below. 
However, please provide a final Closure Report Addendum to the NMOCD by Monday, November 17, 2008 to 
include the re-seeding and fencing of the site. The NMOCD will consider termination of the remediation plan 
(#1R428-58) at that time. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

P.S.: Please use the NMOCD case # on future correspondence regarding the site listed above. 

From: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Sent: Monday, June 30, 2008 6:32 PM 
To: 'Hack Conder' 
Cc: 'Marvin Burrows'; Johnson, Larry, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD; 'Katie Lee' 
Subject: Hobbs SWD F-33 Vent (#lR428-58) Closure Report - Additional Information Required 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has reviewed the submitted Closure Report, dated January 
17, 2008, Hobbs SWD F-33 vent submitted by R. T. Hicks on 1/22/2008 (#1R428-58). The NMOCD cannot 
approve the Closure Report at this time. The NMOCD is requiring additional information regarding this site. 
Since the NMOCD did not have allvsite information available at the time of the verbal approval of the Corrective 
Action Plan, additional BTEXN analysis is required prior to approval of the Closure Report. Please provide the 
BTEXN analytical results at the former vent site at a depth where a PID reading is at 100 ppm or less. (An 
acceptable soil sample may be obtained using a low profile direct-push soil sampler.) In addition, please provide 
a plan to re-seed and fence the site. 

Please provide a schedule to the NMOCD by Thursday, July 24, 2008 for the collection of the soil samples and 
submittal of the analytical data. Also by 7/24/08, please submit the plan for reseeding and fencing the site. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

P.S.: Please use the NMOCD case # on future correspondence regarding the site listed above. 

9/16/2008 
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Hansen , Edward J . , EMNRD 

From: Katie Lee [katie@rthicksconsult.com] 

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 5:51 PM 

To: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

Cc: Hack Conder; Randall Hicks (Randall Hicks) 

Subject: Meeting notes, 8-14-08 

Ed, 

Thanks so much for taking the time to discuss Hobbs F-29-la (NMOCD # 1K0428-44) and Hobbs F-33 
Vent (NMOCD # 1R0428) with me today. Just to summarize, here are the main points we talked about. 

Hobbs F-29-la 

; ROC completed all of the work elements identified in the NMOCD approved CAP: 
i . The site is re-vegetated 

. 2. Ground water in the shallow well has met WQCC standards for 8+ quarters 

i COCs in the deep well are due to up gradient, possibly regional sources 
• Results of annual sampling of the well wil! be reported in the annual report of a nearby open 

Section. 29 site 
NMOCD action: Close site 

Hobbs F-33 Vent 

i Previous submission mistakenly showed regulated hydrocarbons, corrected data submitted to 
NMOCD 

i Soil at site meets generally accepted NMOCD closure criteria for chloride and regulated 
hydrocarbons 

; ROC proposes fo document re-vegetation at site then request final site closure 
NMOCD action: rescind request for additional borings at site, agree to closure after re-vegetation 

Thanks again for your time on Thursday. If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know; 
I'm available to run up to Santa Fe anytime it would be helpful to meet. As always, we respectfully 
request forma! closure of each site in writing. 

Best regards, 

Katie Lee 

Project Scientist 

R.T. Hicks Consultants, Ltd. ' 
ph, 505-266-5004 

fax 505-266-0745 

mobile 505-400-7925 

9/16/2008 
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Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

From: Katie Lee [katie@rthicksconsult.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 5:50 PM 

To: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

Cc: Hack Conder; Randall Hicks (Randall Hicks) 

Subject: meeting on Thursday, August 7th 

Ed, 

Gtad we were able to catch up today. To confirm, f plan to meet with you briefly at your office in Santa 
Fe regarding two Rice Operating Company sites and submissions associated with them on. Thursday, 

August 7 at 2pm. 

The two sites I'm interested in discussing are: 

Hobbs F-33. Vent, NMOCD Case # 1R0428-58 
Hobbs P-29-la Vent, NMOCD Case # 1R0428-44 

I'll look forward to seeing you then. 

Best regards, 

Katie Lee 

Project Scientist 
R.T. Hicks Consultants, Ltd. 
ph.. 505-266-5004 
fax 505-266-0745 
mobile 505-400-7925 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

7/30/2008 



R. T. H I C K S C O N S U L T A N T S , L T D . 
901 Rio Grande Blvd NW • Suite F-142 A Albuquerque, NM 87104 • 505.266.5004 A Fax: 505.266-0745 

July 17, 2008 

Mr. Ed Hansen 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: NMOCD Case # 1R0428-58, F-33 Vent 
Hobbs SWD System Abandonment 

Response to NMOCD Regarding Additional Information Required 

Dear Mr. Hansen: 
This letter is in response to your June 30 th request for additional information at the above 
referenced site. In reviewing the Corrective Action Plan submitted on January 15 th, 2007 
and our January 17 th, 2008 Closure Report, we conclude that sufficient data already 
exists to address NMOCD concerns regarding hydrocarbons beneath the former vent and 
that the site presents no threat to human health or the environment. We regret not 
presenting the collected data in a more cogent manner in the Corrective Action Plan and 
seek to better illustrate the results of ROC work at this site in this submission. 

Work Done 
In 2006 and 2007, characterization and work at F-33 Vent included: 

1. Sampling through the vent area to a total depth of 16 feet at 1 foot intervals to 12 
feet below ground surface (bgs) and at 2 foot intervals from 12-16 feet bgs. 

2. Sampling to a total depth of 12 feet at points 10 feet to the north, south, east, and 
west of the vent, 2 foot intervals. 

3. Samples were field tested for chloride content and screened with a photoionization 
detector (PID) for hydrocarbons. Soil samples were also submitted to a laboratory 
for more detailed hydrocarbon analysis. 

4. An excavation 10 x 10 x 12 feet at the vent site was completed and ROC removed 
18 cubic yards of soil from the site and backfilled the site with a soil mixture with 
less than 100 ppm total organic vapors and less than 1,000 ppm chloride. 

5. A 10-12" clay barrier was installed about 4-feet below ground surface and sloped 
to the southeast to deflect any potential infiltrating water through the site. 

6. Soil borings on either side of the vent were advanced with a hollow stem auger to 
a total depth of 50 feet. These borings confirmed no chloride or hydrocarbon 
impact at their locations 22 feet east and 30 feet west of the vent. 

Figure 1 shows chloride vs. depth data (before implementation of the remedy) for soils at 
the vent and in four directions 10' from the vent. As Figure 1 shows, observed chloride 



July 23, 2008 
Page 2 

levels were below 500 mg/kg at the four borings near the vent. At the vent itself, 
chloride levels are below 300 mg/kg from 12 feet below ground surface downward. Rice 
excavated the material between ground surface and 12 feet, transported 18 cubic yards 
of soil to disposal, placed a clay layer at 4-feet below grade and covered the clay with 
soil. 

Chloride vs. Depth Near F-33 Vent 
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Results of PID field screening for the boring through the vent (before the remedy) and 
the four borings near the vent are presented in Figure 2. 

PID readings vs. Depth Near F-33 Vent 
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At the vent, PID readings were above 1,000 ppm at 12 and 14 feet 
below ground surface, shown in Table 1. The soil samples collected 
from 12 and 16 feet below ground surface at the vent as well as soil 

Table 1. PID at 
Vent Prior to 
Remedy 

Depth PID 
(feeO (DDITO 

2 0 
3 0 
4 0.4 
5 0 
6 3.2 
7 18.8 
8 101 
9 442 
10 883 
11 970 
12 1322 
14 1076 
16 488 
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samples from the 4 four borings nearby were submitted for laboratory analysis of 
hydrocarbons. In our 2007 CAP, we reported the following results for these analyses 
presented in Table 2 below. Unfortunately, this table contains a few errors in unit 
conversion, noted with yellow highlight. 

Table 2. Laboratory Results Reported in 2007 CAP, F-33 Vent 

Location 
Depth 

(Ft bgs) 
Regulated Hydrocarbons Location 

Depth 
(Ft bgs) B T E X 

Vent Source 
12' <0.025 <0.025 37.7 65.3 Vent Source 
16' <0.025 <0.025 27.7 0.3 

10 ft east of Vent 4' <0.025 <0.025 0.513 0.429 10 ft east of Vent 
12' <0.025 <0.025 0.516 <0.025 

10 ft west of Vent 12' <0.025 <0.025 0.117 0.058 

10 ft north of 
vent 

8' <0.025 <0.025 0.094 0.59 10 ft north of 
vent 12' <0.025 <0.025 0.073 0.293 

Comparison of Table 2 with the laboratory analysis reveals errors in the reported results. 
Laboratory analysis for some of the ethylbenzene and total xylenes were significantly 
lower than those presented. Table 3 presents correct values as reported by the lab, 
corrected values are highlighted in blue. Appendix A presents the chain of custody and 
laboratory results for these analyses, pages 9 and 10 of this report show the noted 
results with blue highlights. 

"able 3. Correct Laboratory Results and PID Values, F-33 Vent 

Location 
Depth 

(Ft bgs) 
Regulated Hydrocarbons Total 

BTEX 
PID Location 

Depth 
(Ft bgs) B T E X 

Total 
BTEX 

PID 

Vent Source 
12' <0.025 <0.025 3.77 0.17 3.94 1322 

Vent Source 
16' <0.025 <0.025 0.28 0.03 0.31 488 

10 ft east of 
Vent 

4' <0.025 <0.025 0.05 0.429 0.48 221 10 ft east of 
Vent 12' <0.025 <0.025 0.05 <0.025 0.05 26.9 

10 ft west of 
Vent 

12' <0.025 <0.025 0.117 0.058 0.18 223 
10 ft north of 

vent 
8' <0.025 <0.025 0.094 0.59 0.68 877 10 ft north of 

vent 12' <0.025 <0.025 0.073 0.293 0.37 560 

As Table 3 shows, Benzene is below 0.2 mg/kg and total BTEX is below 50 mg/kg at both 
12 and 16 feet below ground surface at the vent and hydrocarbon levels decrease with 
depth. PID levels for these same soil samples show that the PID consistently over 
predicted hydrocarbons in soil at the time of analysis. It is possible the PID was 
incorrectly calibrated, or soil was too moist at the time of field screening, but it remains 
clear that the PID is effective at evaluating when hydrocarbons in soil are very low. 

The remedy at this site called for excavation of a 10 x 10 x 12 foot area at the vent 
location and removal of the most impacted soil. ROC removed 18 cubic yards of 
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hydrocarbon impacted soil (40% of the total excavated volume) and backfilled with a 
mixture of clean dirt and remaining soil. This soil exhibited a PID reading of 28.1 and 
49.7 as reported in ROC's VOC Field Test Report dated 8/17/07 (See Appendix B for 
waste manifests and this report). The chloride level for a composite sample from the 
backfill was confirmed by a laboratory to be 128 mg/kg (Appendix B). 

We conclude that any significant hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed at the site and 
that existing data confirms that soil beneath the clay barrier that was installed as part of 
the remedy meets NMOCD standards for buried soil in areas where the depth to water is 
50-100 feet below ground surface. The depth to water at this site is about 65 feet and 
laboratory analyses of hydrocarbons in soil at 16 feet below ground surface show that soil 
meets standards. 

Upon review of this data, we hope the NMOCD will reconsider its request for deep 
sampling at the vent location. Upon confirmation of NMOCD acceptance of this data, we 
propose to fence and re-seed the site to effectively achieve the previously proposed 
vegetative barrier and provide evidence of re-vegetation to NMOCD prior to re-requesting 
closure. 

We respectfully request NMOCD respond to this report in writing. Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
R.T. Hicks Consultants, Ltd. 

Katie Lee 
Project Scientist 

Copy: Rice Operating Company 
Hobbs NMOCD Office 
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•nvironmentnl Lab of Tttxnx Tht, rftsttltt m iMs report apply to the mnpki tmafyted in otewdmm wn/i the uimptf> 
rvcetvvi! in ifai* htfavrit'ttn-, Thti, ttnttfytitiii rgpfrrl mint in* raprfatm'stt ut Sfittrvi) 

with written appron'ti ol&mrottmntttf Lab of Texas. ,. . 

12600 West 1*20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - {'132) 563-1800 - Fax <432) 563* 1713 



UtCi* Operating Co. 
122 \V. Tuyk'i 
Hobbs NM. 88240 

Project: F-33 Vcm (UN00S0) 
Project Number, HOMH Abandonment 

Project Miiiriigef, Kristin FtMris-Popt 

i-ax: (SOSjJ'J?-!'!?) 

06/06/06 15 ;00 

Kr uc t i ona t i on of A r o m a t i c s bv T N R C C M e t h o d 10(16 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l L a b of Texas 

Ai i . l tVtc 

Reporting. 
Kciult Lmiit Utuu Dilution Bmeh i'rejwfed Analyzed Method Wm 

Source !2 - {6K25fM)l-0l)Soil 

c-rs 
s-CSf-CH) 

>Ct l f -C!2 

>C 12-C If, 

>Ct(>-C2l 

> C 2 ! - 0 5 

Total 11 vtirocitrljon nC6-nC35 

.1 jf>,44| 

69.5 

i'.ni 

l.MO 

1760 

1670 

5130 

10.0 ii'tg*grii\ 

10,0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

t I-FfrfK»t>8 (im?Jtii> 06/OfrOr. TX IMA 

Source 16' (6K25(if.M-02l Sui! 

C7-C8 

>CS-CI6 

-•CI0-CI2 

>CI2-Clf» 

J-CI6-C2I 

>C2I-C55 

"t"f»inl livrlrncnrbnn nC6-nC35 

J |S.77| 

46.7 

M6 

lit:* 

1340 

Mm 

I O.O tnpts tin 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10,0 

10.0 

i wmm mmim feOtvo*. TXiaes 

10* cast 4* (605lWMXl}Soi l 

C7-CS. 3 

>CS'CH> 4.r..S 

*ClU-€t2 55.7 

>C12-CI6 6M» 

>CI6-C2I IS50 

J-C2I-C35 2SHn 

Tolal Hydrocarbon n C V n O S 5500 

IO' north 8' (6E25001-05) Soil 

C7-CS J j5. t3 ' 

>CK-Clll <>2.l 

>C10-CI2 V)2 

>C 12-C 16 1070 

--•C16-C2I 152(1 

>C"21-Ci5 1230 

T-nltil KyiliMCiti boit nC6-nC35 -IISO 

! 0,0 mg/kg dry 

10.0 

10.0 

I o.o 

I o.o 
10.0 

10,0 

i n:mm omim ticmm, TX IO06 

JOO tne/k,j ilr>' 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

100 

Et-6060* 96/02/06 om&ttK* TX 1006 

Environmental Lab of Texas the mttto m thu repm ttppfy to tkt sempta wotyud m eeawtouc* \>uh tht. mimpi^ 
rewind '<» thr fokomtnry 1%t\ ttmiiyttfui nport nmgt be reprotftuvd tn iff enttmty. 
visit written tipprijvn! of Oivtrgnmniitt Lab of Ttms „ , ~ . , 

Pngeooi-'l 

12600 West 1-20 EasI - Odessa, Texas 79703 - {432) 563-1 SOO - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Kicc Opcrattnji Cu 

122 W Sf.vlo. 

H,:.W» NM. SS2J0 

Project- V c i t t t U N W W 

Project Number HobN Abandonment 

Project Nlwinigcr. Kristin Farris-Pope 

Pox; (505) 3f>7-14*1 

Kcporird: 
00,W06 15:00 

Fractional-toil of Aronu'itics by TiVRCC Mcf hod 1000 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Anaiyte 

Report In?" 

Kcstilt l-iwtt 1'iitw Di In: iem Oatch Prepared Analyzed Metlwtl Nute'j 

t l) ' north i l ' (/.K25()01-llfi) Soil 

C7-CS J |4. l6j 10.0 mgfi;g*y ! TX 1006 

>CS-C10 49.2 10.0 • -

>c in -c i2 220 10.0 • " 

--CI2 C16 SS2 10.0 * 

>t ; i f . -C2 i 1120 10.0 

--C2I-C35 "S4 10.0 
„ 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nCJ5 32f.il 10.0 - -

•nviroittnenial l.$b of Texas Hw mutt* m this tvptirt apply to tke smnplts analyzed m aceardttttee wtih the fttmpta 
received in tint inhmnvn: Tha analytical report mint lie repmxhu-cd in sh rntt&ty. 
until written tipp/eui! nf Km irrmnu'iimt i.tih ofTemx ,, „ _ . 

• Page / of 21 

12000 West 1-20 East - Odessa. Texas "0705 -(432) 563-1800 - Pax (432) 563-1713 



Rite Operating Co. 

122 W Taylor 

Hobbs K M . .S.H2-I0 

Project; F-33 Vent (UNHK)S«> 

I'ltsjcii Nmiibi'i; Hobbs Abandonm-iiil 

Project Matttigir. Kristin l-'aritt-PwfKf 

Fax: (5051 3 l /7-M7l 

HvptH twit 

06/06/00 15:00 

Gcncrul Chemistry .P;«nimeU«rs by El*A /Stuwhird Me 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Anntyic 

Keportinp 
iJOM! link* Dilution Cistdi Pupated Analyzed Mciiuxl ' N«t«i 

StHim- 12' ($£25001-011 Soil 

% M V I M uri* i i . l 0.1 % 1 6tr62«.()7 t?5a5/r«- t)J/2t>'(>0 ' i i cnSc'tlanfiii 

Source 1<V (fiE25001-02) Soil 

Chloride I4.i 10,0 mgA-g 20 I-P630O5 05*29/06 0J/29/Q6 KPA 300,0 

% :M.'isil!iv 14.0 0.1 % i EM2607 OS.'25/0* OS/2&06 °,ot;;ilc«!tilioii 

IO* cust 4* (f-E2S00!-03}Soil 

.141 10.0 (it&'fcs 2ft fPiYMH oiamti t>5/2W!W rPA tUO II 

"A, Moisture 0.1 % 1 Vkbim t)5/26rOo %«tkiAiti"(i 

10' iMiit I2 1 (6O500I-04) Soil 

% MuiMuri- 8.7 0.1 % 1 }?Er?2«jf>7 Q ^ f j / t ' t i t.'iCilciiUtsiftrt 

HI' nftrtb H* (f-ElSOOI-OS) So if 

% Mftisturd 4 . i 0.1 *'<• 1 Ellt',2607 osmm 05/261-01. "KeCttlCtlltllKHI 

10' north 12* (6E25001-06) Soil 

V» Moisture 3.7 fi 1 ! S-l-<i2e!)'? lf,v'25/ftft OJ'26'0^ %«'lnil.iticm 

10' west n'O.iaSt'Ktl-OTjSnil 

% Moisture 4.6 0.1 % i fp.iami 05/2(5/06 % calculation 

l.'in'ironmeni.'il I ..•;/.• ofTavas Tht mulls HI (hii rtpon apply w I'm simtpks tmuiped <<i wcWrutt:-,' wrdt '/if xtnyiit* 
ti'n'inn! m tin' h-ihariihtiy TIM titniiytirrtl nrptirl mint he ipprrtdiiUHl ui Ui oMtmti 
% ith litmrn approval «j EKvirmmmtut Tab oj fe.stnt j f | _ ^ f "J | 

12600 We« 1-20 Fast - Odessa. Texas 70705 - (432) 563-1-800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



K , , ^ » . , . „ . . . V o w '< ' '»<-fii . t K i t l i f i i " ) f 4 1 ' - ' ' . " J " - * ! " 

• / ( i !..- | „ i i ' h ^ i l N ' T i h ' i ' i . . ' . !.. U. 'nj.i.>'f.tf!-.* H«|t»^tmt: 

S v f :•">.!:;. f i . - t . M j i t . i i . v i \c;a%\* I . .« -»t*«-fNE • ) . , » > «». f .(-i 

Volat i le <>r».une ( ompnun th hs V.l'A Method >>2<)tlll 

I j j v i r im i i i e t tU i i i .nh of Testis 

S ( i U i , r !s ' tail 

!'(!>> I t . r i i / v f t f 

\ \ t V i , f I ' l " t 

% % !. .I f t Ht J |-tH 1 ' 

N . i i . t ' t l u f l v i t i - • 45»Sti 

(•.ltr• hu- . i f r n : t 1 

,' k ' At 

I t l ' ,..••.( 4 j , > l . : < i f t i i t(„t, 

i 'Jn lUt.'',/rft<. 

\ \ ft-its f ;t rti 

% 3 | ' h t ! r i i c m ' 

5! J 

J t:. -t i j 



W ! .s.! •• J-• ,V \ <:«KT -U,'b. m-uu; 

Volatile Ori»:u!ic (V>ni|ii>uiul.-<- by I I ' \ .Method S260H 

Em iriMinvciitiii l,:ib ot"fV\;t.s 

I ' l \ iy ltvn.n-iu 

X ' . l i ' l i v t>« <«l 

*\ . ' ' i s ' •» 

N : ; i t ; i ' ' } . i ; i " l . ' 

M i 

1 lh«. I ' l l ' ! ! , ' f H ' . 

\ \ t l ' t ! i ! )> ) 

V , I O K H M 

%;!JtU''». ' 'T!l' . 

H i ' n i i r l l i ' i U l . ^ - ' t in! HtM -.(a1. 

' I . . *• . • 

\ V It-It* l|> I U I ' D 

\ \ l c n . ' t . ' i 

\ ; t | ' i i ! h . l «'ii, 



Rice OnerautiR Cn, Project: F-33 V«w (UNOOMl) F;tx:(505)3i>7-]fi71 

122 W. Taylor Pmjca Number: 1 lobhs Abandonment Itcportcd: 

I lobby NM, KH240 Project Manager Kristin Farriji-Pnps {itn 06/06 !5:tiU 

Volatile 0 ro:iiiii< Compounds by EPA Method 8260B 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Annlyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch I'rcnweu Analyzed Method Note: 

H)' west 12' (6K25O0l-O7)Soil 

Itenxune NU 25.0 uefli&try 25 PMUM ttSfXtM 05/3 \im {•PA 'mim 

Toluene ND 25.0 " " -

Ethylbirrizciic 11? 25.0 H 

Xylene (pirn) 25.1 25.0 " " H 

Xylene ("} .53.(1 25.0 •> 1! 

Naphthalene 'H.4 25.0 * 
, ! 

Siiirtigaiu DihramiiftuwemgthaiK; m).8% 70-139 tt 

\ttrrtyitilv. 1.2-DichloicyihiMi'-ii-f H 

Sntrt)}t,iU' TfthiMh'-dS m 2 % 76-l25 

Sttrrttgitte J-Drtiiiiojluiii•vhi'it'gii,' •02% 66-1-15 

FlU'irtmmerilul ijnb uf TtW'SS The results w tfrw rc/wirt apply iu lfo« umyle\ antttyird In mutrtlmuv '•nth the ,\wnpfc\ 
recetved in the tabomnry 'This analytical rtpm mwtt ha rttpraduted Ut Its entimty, 
vsitk nrMmt mpnmU nf EmmtmiKtttul Luh«/ ferns r t. , , /- •-%, 

rai£C 11 t ti £ I 

12600 West 1-20 Easi - Odessa, Testis 70705 - (432) 563 -1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Rice OptiatfnpCu. 

j 22 W Taylor 

Hobbs NM, 

Project' P-33 Vent {UNMKO] 

Project Number. Hobbs AbfmJonmcnt 

Project •Manager: Kristin Fams-P'ope 

I-Vi> • (505)3°7-int 

lk |Mif tcU: 

m-mmb \ 5-.au 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Kiivii'iinnteiitni Lab of Texas 

Reporting Splkt?, %KEC RPD 

Atwlyti- R'-iult Limit Units Lcvd Pewit %RI;C Limns RPl> Limit Notes 

Bittcli EE62507 - Solvent Extriictio tt (OO 

Rbmfe (i:E62S0"-nt.,K"n Prcpstrcii; 05/2.5/Ofe Ainiijv.ai, osaam 
I'm bun Hatigo !..'.• Cl un IftCl mg/k'g \<ei 

Carbon Ranges CI2-C28 HO |t)0 

Carbon Range*. i°*.':K •('':• HO 10.0 

Total Hyiitpcurban nCf»-nC35 ND too 
Vi?/v'ufjufi* / -CltlwaoCtiMe 43.6 wgtg sua 
Sl«TtijKfffi' 1-CkkviVM twin-imp 45 3 50 P 

LCS(.EE(i25i37-8$l) Prepared. 03'2MM AtBflyswd: O5/26r06 

Cm ban Kangw Co-Cli 5'.!fi 1tl'i ';•;., 
Ca.Iwn Ranges f l 2 0 f l i!»0 SOD 111 ?5-!25 

Tula! tlutii.carb.tn nCtVnCjS tut* w.o 111 75-1.25 

S'it'tcgaw 1 •t.'Maroaztane j? 6 SO il rn. tm 
VV,/fulfil / -('Mm messtltciinf 4\>:: jr.' « 

Cnlilirminn Check (RKn2507-COV)) Prepared Atnily/A-d; OS/J0/U6 

CmV'Uii Range*, i" 'vi ' 26S 25fl HIT SO-120 

^'urht'ii Kunv.o '.' 11 !,'-':< }%h lr-fl 114 so-iao 
fatal I K drfKflihnn nC6-nC35 " SiW MI 

Stirrng^tt.' /-Chturtutt tittle A-l. ( r- jfl 0 )>!} ro-uo 
Sttrragjie: 14,'hlottiQcicitfccime ti ) J ** snn m rti-UO 

Matrix Spike tMK6'2S0"-tM$l) Stiurcr: 6E240M-0I Prepared' 05/25.''O(i Analyzed* 0S/2C>/06 

CisK>n Ranges €&-€ 12 yn NWI rng/fcg tiry Wi im 75-125 

CWIHW Ranges CI2-DS 576 10.0 520 ND n i 75-125 

rmal Hydro* tnbun nC*0-nCJ5 1150 I ft 0 HVtfl Ml 75-125 
%< tit i n-.\uw l-{ hiisutitctum' SO 0 il! 70-150 

tttmtgme: I •ChktrwKtmkewtr <() > SD ft HM Tih 130 

Environmental Lab of Texas 77« mults m thb rqrm appiy ta the mmphis ar.ah-ni m aetartlan&: wtth tin' iampl#\ 
reamed m ''sr laboratory. Tim umtfytieat report must he rvprotiucvcf hi its entirety. 
u'Uit written approval of Ettvtrmmmtat Ltii afT*xas n , - , , 

.Page 12 ol 21 

I26CW West 1-20 FJISI - Odessa. Texas 79705 - (432) 56:1-1 SOO - Pax (432) 563-l?P 



Rice Oi>erat.itip Co. 

122 W Tnylfif 

Hobbs NM. 8S2-IO 

Project" Vein (UNOOXOj 

Project NuiTibei: Hobbs AbumJunmctit 

Project Manager: Kristin Parris-Pope 

Pax: (505)3'.»7-l-l7l 

f i i ' | i i i i ' i ) ; i i ; 

'.iO/Ow'Qb 15:00 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

A i i j ; ; . ; . ' 

Kepnrtiug Spike Suiinr 
Ron* Umii Units Level Result %K 

%REC UPt) 
;€ Limits RPD Limit Nfiies 

IPtieb EEfi2507 - Solved! Kxtrnct ion •(.; C) 

Matrix Spike Dup {'EK62507-sM.SI)l> Sourre: f-Kl-lflfltMH Prepared: 0505/06 Amdyzed. 05/31/06 

Carbon Ranges a>-€t2 575 10 0 »ig/kg<jt> ••.•;.) 11 i 75-125 0 3-1S 20 

f'.vhon Range. C* 12-C2S ST) 10.(3 m Ni) 111 75-125 1) 519 2d 

1 Mlul l-lyUn»eiirbv« nCo-nCsS I15U 10.0 i tm MD ! 11 73-125 20 

.'•inroatM: 1 -ChiormKhitw sr, t Sit 0 //? 

Surtngale l-Ch!i»m>r:tmle: tme i ' i .<•: " Mn TO-no 

Bnteli EF602I9 - Sulvcnl E x i m c i i o n ( C C ) 

Blttnk (EE6021-.MJLKI} Prepared OrV02/06 Analysed. 06/05/06 

C3ft»n Kanges C6-CI2 ND litu iii«.'l.g, v>« 

Cat Ium Ritiijr.fi? CI-VC-S ND 1U.0 

Carbon Ranges CK-C35 ND 10.0 

Tni'il i lydrocarbnti nCfwiOJ f i l l lll.il 

Surrogate. 1 -t 'hlarvocume 4$ 4 Jfl « 90. S 

Surrogate i•C'MaraoeimttuMt*' t f , 5 SUM 93.0 7(1-130 

I X S (Kl f.02I«;-U$!) Ptepwieii W i m i h Analyze* Ob/Oirtlft 

Cnttinn R C<»-C 12 567 !0.Q mg/kg wet 500 i n 75-125 
CmbuJi Riinge'. C12-C2JS 55-s to u 5<10 m 75-125 

Total llydrocrtiboo nC6 «C35 UX' ton 112 75-125 

.••.'.•••»»••v;.;'.- i'.rittdriwetane iS.e Mkti .' / > 10-! it) 

Sit* rtifyitr 1 • f7f/r?mj.u ft j.'.Vf ' w SJ. 7 SO (1 ws 70-1)0 

Gtlibrsiliun Cluck (PP(i02H»-CCV|) Prepared: (lAXG/Ofi Analyzed: 00/05/06 

Carbon Range* C6-CI2 2W 25(i t id m-no 
("arbon Ranges CI2-C18 VH 250 118 80-12ft 
Total HsiijiK.iitiHiii iiCl's-isC J;! 

• 
500 l i t 8(i-i20 

Surrogate. I •£ 'hUirtXKhme. " SO.O //(? ?()•! Jr? 
SlItlYlgiitl'- I-t'hitlriXSi Huiet.itn,- 5.5'. 2 SO.O / / f f ;/Mjr? 

Fnvirnnmentiii Lab of Texas /ft* reffiite /tr tha re.p*rt apply it, i'i? nw^) itmiiy:etl m avevnttmec u ah the mmples 
reeemd in Ae laboratory, flits tumlyikal report must he ivptwfttetel ni ih enttrcn, 

e ^ L W a m . l»agel3o«2l 

12600 West 1-20 Bust - Odessa, Texas 79705 -(432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



R:-..c OptxU'titp Cn. Project: Vent (UNHOIKt) Pax. (5U51397-1471 

122 W. Tttylw Project Number: H u b b i Abandonment fttjiOilcid.' 

! inhbs H M . S8240 Project Manager: Kr is t in Parris-Pope tXVQfi/Of. 15:00 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l L a b o f Texas 

Reporting Spike Situfce %K.EC KPD 

An.»Kte ttcutll 1 imit t hi'tK PS5VKI Rtfsiils %REC Lini tb RPD Ltmtt N«».t> 

Butch EF(>U2I!> - Solvent Fxtmciinn {t.C} 

Mntr i .v Spike (F.Ff>(12 19 -MSI } Sftttn-ft; f.l-02<lftS-(il Prepared- 0fi/<)2/0<> Analyzed: 

Cmbon Rouges CHCI2 774 ifMt ««g%«lty <i<?« 105 7?-125 

Carbon Ranges C12-C2S 72K HMJ 6 % 42.5 98,5 75-125 

Teit.it Itydmcnrbmi nCti-nOS I A M 10.0 LWf 42.5 102 75-125 

Sittrvgwi!: l-Chhwxmih' $»J.i l i t yo'-iso' 
Surrogate' t-CMmtattadeam M O 94 (5 s i - ; j f l 

M a t r i x Sp i k f Dup ( K K n « 2 t 9 - M S I J t ) Sou r rc : 6H>2<HW-<JI Prepared". OMG/Ofi A m d y m l : 

(*arbn» Range* C'6-0.2 7.2-1 JOO weAf t t j f t v n I r>i 75-125 ! 3? 20 

Coilwit Rango CI2-C23 73-i 1 u a 6'4» -12 5 ',Si>.4 75-123 0,82! 20 

lo ts ! ilyJrecriibon nC6*nC33 H60 UK! 1390 42,5 102 75-125 0 Ort hi 

Htirrtt^iie 1 'Ciilmmu-ium* M / IO 70-130 

Surrogate !J"lttoratKiadecune ,<f,..' Sfi fl 92 ,V 

Environmental Lab of Texas 77ar remits lit this report apply sa (Ite sumpltn umtlymt nt tuxttnktutr wish the samples 
rvoflmt m lhe kihamtgry. This amih'tteetl report mutt be repradtttid ir. its entirety, 
with wtiun approval t f Euvfrommttet Lah of Tarn* ,. , . . 

- Vnvx 14 m 2i 

12600 West 1-20 East - OUctssa, Texas 79705 • (432) 563-1S00 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Rice Opersuing Co. Project; F-33 VoKlUNOCtSf)) Fas': (505j 3 C )?-H71 

122 W . T n y k n Project N'timber Hobbs .Abontkniriienl Hepurtctf: 

Hobbs N M . 88240 Projcel Mftmiger, Krist in Funis-Pope 06/06/06 15:01) 

Fractionation of Aliphatics by TNRCC Method 1006 - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

RetsoitsW, Spite Sow«e '1'BREC ks'D 
Au.iKle <estsll 1 Jniii Units level Result %RPC S.tntib RPD Limil No te 

B t i t c t i F.F6O60S - So l ven t E x t r a c t i o n ( C C ) 

B h w h (EFMf iOS-B IJC I ) Prepared: ttrV02/06 Analyzed: 06/06/06 

Ce-C'X ND lf*f i mts'ktfttiti 

ND 10.0 

>C1Q-CT2 ND 10.0 

•CI2-C16 ND too 
H.I6-C21 MR too 
-C : i -C35 ND HW 

fniai lUdictcarhnn nT6-nC15 NO HJ 0 

L C S (>*F<Hl60S-tt$f> Prepared: 06/03/06 Analyzed-, 06/06706 

Urtul Hycinieurijim nCd-iiCJj 173»t S0.fi my\%wet 2(H,« Sf.,5 fcO-MO 

C a l i b r a t i o n Cheek {EI- '60d«K.CCVI) Prepuncsj & Anulyy.ed: 

rrn.il NyJMMrkm nC6 -nO i 568 son n-i i«-s2ft 

Dn pl icate (F.F606OS-DUP I ) Source: 6E250CU-0I Prepared A, Analyzed: 06/06/06 

c*-t x JJj *? Hi t ! reji%tJiy 5').s 4.22. 2U ' 

--CK-CHI 415 111') 421 t 44 20 

:< Hl-t 1? SO| H i d 802 n 112 20 

A, IJ-ClO 2500 HlJ) 2-scjti l.&l 2ii 

>C!6-C2I 2540 10,0 230© 1.72 20 

M'21-1'35 1730 10.0 1600 3 34 ?<! 

1'aial Hydrocarbon fiCi>-isC75 7')20 78 Hj I Ml 2(1 

Environmental Lab ofTex«ls 7?«' ww/flt w ««» report apply ig th* smnpka analyzed m eccardmce with the immpka 
retem'tl m the lubornt/iry Tins imrtiyttatl report must he rcprotfuce-lt in us entire,!}; 
with written approval tf gitvfromu&oaf Letb ofTam n • . 

P.lfle 15 ol I \ 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 • (432) 563-1K00 - Fax (432) 5615-1713 



RiCe Oj ' lT i j ' i l i ; : Co. Project: K-r 3 Vent (UM0OSO) Fax: (505,1397-1471 

122 W Taylor Project Nhinibcr. Hobbs AbmnhnissvM lU-nnrtctl: 

l-lobbs K M . 88241) Project Manager: K r sttn Parris-Pope 06/136/06 15:00 

?ractionation of Aromatics by TNRCC Method 1006 - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

R q w A t g Spifcis S w « %RLEC RPD 

.Anaiyte Unstl Umu l.tsvet Resnii %t<EC 1 imits RPD 1 rmtt N'lHtt 

B a t c h F.F6060S - S u l v c n l E x t r a c t i o n ( C C ) 

BUtnU ( F F 6 0 6 0 8 - B C K I ) Prepared: 06/02/06 Ana l y«n l : 06/06/06 

C7-CS MO 10.0 i!ig/kg ivfl 

>CR-CKt ND 10.0 

>C!0-CI2 NT) 10 ft 

< I 2 - C I 6 N;D 10.0 

H"i«»-*~2l 

-•C2I-C35 

ND 

un 
10,0 

10.0 

1'nia! 18yijni«8ib«i nC'6-nCJi N l j ICI.I1 

i.es ii-.i-T.O(,n,s-iisii PrCjjaicU: Ofc/0'2/Ct6 Afialy/A-tl: 06/06/06 

TjCWftJ ll'.itn'icarhfjn nC(rf»C3$ 1730 10,0 mg/kg wet 2000 Sfr.5 60-140 

CliOiation Check (£F60608-CCVI) 
I otal Hyttcworbwi nCb-nCJi 

Duplicate ji<:t-606U$.1>t*PI > 

Prepartttl & Analyzed: 06.1)6/06 
SfcS mgfkt; 500 114 W»I20 

Soum: I -01 Prepared & Analysed 0^06/06 
C7-CK fj 25 10.0 mg/Sig 4ty 6 -14 2.99 '20 

-t: .•; •<• ( •:> 73 4 IOO 69.5 5 46 2(1 

.•CI0-CI2 2ii3 10.0 290 2 44 20 

--CI2-CS6 1.W) IOC W 0 1.48 20 

- < K.I-C2I i no 100 11M 1.60 20 

--C2I-C.J5 1680 i 0,0 1670 0.597 20 

1 otal 1 lydrocnrlwi nC6-nC25 520'.) iO.O SB0 1.36 20 

Pnvtroiiniemal I ah of Texas Tim tBiffc ID this report appl) in ihg muspita matfy;rj tn aevwtiume wtth the stutipttti 
meet-mi m the laboratory. This stiKtlyutal report must he reproduced tn its eMmtfy 
Irtifi u eitietf titipfm'tti <tf f.nviremrm'ntitl i uh t)f Text** v . . . , 
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ft icc Opcnilinu CV. Proj ter F-33 Vein (UN008Q) i-tix: (SOS) J'J?-M"t 

! 22 W. Taylor Project Number. Mobbs Abandonment 

• Hobbs N'M. $8240 Project Mamigcr: Kristin Parris-Pope 06*06/06 15.00 

General Chemistry Parameters hy EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

En vironmental Lab of Texas 

\ l l : ' , i> Ic 

Reporting 
Rouit Lsmii Unit. Result 

%K S-.C 
%&F.C Limits UPD limit 

Batch EE62607 - General Preparation ff ' rep) 

nii.ni. {i;i:c.2r,o--ni KD 
I0U % 

Prepared: 05/25/06 Analyzed; 05/2<VOf> 

0nplic!itviEt:626O7-DtJIMi 

% SolHlS 

Source: 6E240HS-0I 
96 6 % 

Prepared 05/25/06 
96 S 

AnatyraP 0V26/O6 
0.207 20 

Duplicate (EI&2607-DUP2) S,.ur>v; 6K24016-21 
m 6 % 

Prepared; 05/25/06 Analysed; 0.5/26/06 
0J0) 20 

Dupliirntc f ££626(17-1)1 JIVJ) 
%.Snlid;. 

Source: 6E24010-41 Prepared' 05/25/00 Analyzed: 05/2IWI0 
0.201 ?•> 

I>up lieu ie ( E t m & 1-UVP-l,) 
'•i Solids 

•Sfturce: 6K25007-02 

m s % 
Prepared. 05/25/06 

S9J 
Analyzed. 05/26/06 

1.22 W 

Bmcli EE63005- Wnter lixtraetion 

BIsinkCEEWOOS-BLKI) 
Chloride 

I .CM (KP63W5-BSI) 
Chloride 

Cii l i ln ntir.n Cltcrfc tFKMIif)5-CCV I) 

Chloride 

Duplicate {i;K63«0.M)l.llM} 

Chkmdc 

NO 0 500 mg/fei 

10 2 ft son m^t%-$ 

Iii. 3 mg/L 

S*Hirev: 6E24016-JI 
12 2 5 01) mg% 

Preptircd & Analyzed: 05/29/06 

t't'epiiriHl &, Analyzed: 05/29/06 

ttlfi 102 SO-120 

Prepared A Ana lys t - 05/29/06 

I (Mi 10.1 80-120 

Prepared & Analyze: 05/29/06 

12 S 't SO 20 

£nvtronmcntal Lai? of Texas 7ftf mutts m this report apply tu site samples analyzed m mxtmkmx »""•'( the strntfrlpi 
rrtmvd m the liiimnitiuy Thu aiitihlten! a'pori nut.il he reptmluceti In tlx ctillrely, 
wtth wrinm osswww/ of Btrirotmumttl Uth of Texas. „ ,« , „ . 

* Page 17 of 2J 

12600 Vv'esi 1-20 Hast - Odessa. Texas70705 -(432) ft). 1800 - Fax (432) 563-1711 



Rti'e Opcntiini;o. Project. I :-33 Vem fUNOORO) Fox; (S05J 3','?-

122 VV Taylor f r t y f c t 'Number. Hobbs Abandonment Kcpnrtci l; 

H O W M , N M 8S240 Project Manager: Krist in Farris-Fops. 06/06/06 15:00 

General Chemistry Pstranieters by KPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Kou l l Limit U iu i i 
Spike Suurtx" %KbC 

Lt-A'! Result %R£C Limits W P 
I t l 'U 
Limit 

B a t c h K I £ 0 j ) M I 5 - ' W a t e r Fx t r a c t i on 

DnpHwin? ( K K 6 3 0 I ) 5 - I > I J P 2 ) 

Cltlnmtc 

Source: { iOSuOS-02 

i S1 20,0 msykt 

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/29/06 

179 ( J i 20 

M a t r i x Spike ( E F O t j O S - M S l ) 

OtlW Kjc 

Sni i i r c : 61.24016-11 

103 100 ftvi/'fcg 

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/20/06 

100 12 8 m i M- I 20 

M a t r i x Spike (EK63t)(lS-.MS2) 

t 'htiirKfc 

Source; f,£25008-02 

571 20.0 uvgkM, 

Prepared & Artrtlyxed: 05/29/06 

'IHtJ 1/9 9S,y iiU-!2<j 

Environmental Lab of Texas Th,- A>,%«fo m dm n-imi «w»t> /«nmnpk* tmitye&l««ocewtfomr »-i//r 'fe- Mwpto 
recemtl in ihe hkontmry. Tins itmilyucat report mtar he reproduced in ut entirety, 
with is riften approval tif Euvirtmmemtii i.ah of Tetta ... . „. . _ , 

Ptlgi; 1 8 Ol 2 \ 
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Kico Ortcraung Co. 

l22W.Tn.viw 

! lobbs NM, K 8 24(1 

Project' F-3i Van £UMOOfKi) 

Project Number: H«Mw Abaniiotmient 

Project Muratgcn Kristin Farris-Pope 

Fiix; (505} 397- i-571 

Reported: 

06/0/t/06 15:00 

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Aimlvte R 

Repotting Spike Su urce %HMC 
w*tt 1 imit Units Uvef Rest* %8EC t.unit> RPO 

RPD 

Imm Notes 

Botch EE02606 - EPA 5O30C ( C C M S ) 

Olr.tik {KEt>26flf»-nPKl) Prepared & Analysed: 05*76/06 

H'.'ii.'CIK' m fi 

toluene Nt> 25.U 

Pthvibcnzfnc ND 25.0 " 

X>lt'm- (i'-tti) 'MD 25 fi f! 

Xylene tot NU 25.0 

N'splnh.iknc ND 25 0 

.Suz-i^jsaw Dit'mm.'iJhtoH'i'Wihini- 53 0 5 o.O /we 7(1'139 

SurrpRaf*: 1 24Mih!mtHtlh'im-i^ J.< ' UK) 52-1-19 

.'wi ruy,tlltt Tnlttcin'-ifft 41 j *' 5nn A? 6 ~6-!?5 

Surrogate J-HtoawflwrubensfW 37 5 '* 50 0 

f,CS|F.F.62606-BSp) Prcjwred & ArmJymt: 05/26/06 

t.kn/cnc 25 C ug.0i.fl wet 625 f}(! <,) 7(M1(i 

1 <>luent 25 0 625 >,.( i 70-1 JO 

Piliytbcitj'i.'ne H27 25.0 625 1 Oil 70- UU 

X 5 late (|S''»n) 1200 25.fl 1250 % 0 70-150 

\">krie (a) MO 25 f i 625 to? 70-1 >ii 

Nni.ttithaliriir 5.W 25 I) si.'t 7U-I.50 

Svrrogatt. Oibrms&ihiiireiiiwihaih: 17.! itg-'i M f / ' j j d "fMJ"? 

Stirim;i>te I.--lilt.hituurihum' <tt 41 T ir .M ft AS t 52-/V0 

Strut u;ylli> Tutuenc-dli •Uf! " .15 fi 7H-)}5 

Surrogate J-BrtimtfffoervlHUKXne Mt Si.4 $M-i$ 

Calibration Check <KPn26ti6-CCA'l > Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/06 

42 9 '•art .10.0 *S s 70-1 JO 

•10. S 50.0 «!,*) 

Surrogate Ddtrmt^mrtumifttm i / i , ' / ; 50.0 //!/ 70-/JJ 

Surrogate 1 2-Tlti-hlunvihutw-elt 9 Sti fr S7..S ,«-/*'? 

>'!,•>• •vis.;../.'!.' ]'(ttm:tH'-d$ *S "' " jti.it /i-t2! 

Surrogate J-Bromfitturobttaette 43.9 " J/J rf $7$ 66-1tS 

bnv it ontsiCitia! Lab ofTexas J7» ntnlti f» tfta repftn li/f/ny i«> flu* Anmphit; ttmth^i'd,»ua.w'.kmat with tin sample* 
tveamd in the ktbawtory. This analytical report mini he reproduced in itsmttivty. 
With written upprftval ofEnvii 'itmitrniul Uih t i f Texas ... ,... _ , 
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Rice Operating Co. 

122 Vv r;i>lor 

1 tohtvc NM. SK240 

Project; i-'-n Vem(t)NO0«O) 

Project Nuudwr: Mutile-. Abandonment 

Project M»wiM>T. Kr&lin Fwns-Pope 

Fnx: C505> 397-1-171 

Kcnnrted: 

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method S260B - Qual i ty Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Ann!} ic 

Reporting Sp\ke Some? %RfcC 
Remit Limit Units l_ev«t Result 1-i.REC Uirofc KPO 

HPD 

Batch EE62G06 - HP A S030C (GCMS) 

Mnlr i j , Spike (EE626GC-M$I) Source: 6E25028.f)2 Prepared <t .Analyzed" 05/26/06 

31c nzene 642 25.1,1 ug/kgdry 6<ifc m •3M 70-t3t» 

Tivliicri« 67(1 2.10 ND 101 70-130 

fethvlfan went" fiOT 2-; it 6fi6 HI) 105 70-131.1 

, \ j lene tpmtt 1336 25.11 1B0 ND 100 /(.»-! 3U 

Xj lene {(i) TU 25 (t 666 ND 167 70-136 

K,.i|ilnii.itt!rH! 54 7 25 fi ftfif» 12 7 77 2 ?!'M3fi 

Surrogate: IhhromqjtmrvwtthaiK 10.$ wg-/ 5ft, t) 93.6 70-ii'J 

Sua-r/g,w / i'lhihtortK'sttam-d-i 

•!>.$ 
30.0 Si. 2 

Suintgirtr Tnlu,'tir-iS •U I SUM .12.3 

Surrttgttii •s-8ritit>i>Jhmi-i>iviaHi till Si) f7 r.t * US 

Matrix Spike Dup (EE62606-MSDH Source: 6E2S028-02 Prepared & An.ilywd: 05/26/06 

Deri/cm* &j i 25 ti tig./kg dry NI2 y-i 7 70-1.30 1.78 21! 

1 r.iui'sve I..55 25.U 666 ND n .7 Tit-1 KJ 2 7! Jfi 

l-llijiberuciie 613 2S.G ft66 ND ".'0-136 13 2 2'.i 

Xjlcnc ip/lm 1220 25.0 O30 ND 91 7 70-130 &M,. 26 

•*.';. i..-ii<- f o ) 65? 35,0 6t ib N D >«2 76-130 tSi 2(1 

Nwnbthnlenc 25.0 666 32,7 KIM 76-1 JO 14,6 20 

5>Vr? ,u,i,-ij/e' Difrmmoflunmaathmui •19.S M 0 tl ?*>•/.?{> 

,'.<?.V ,?/) (1 97 i, M--/-.W 

Srirr-tgfih' TfltKne-M V2 " " Ut A t>5 4 76-125 
,1 iO.o 79.6 M-Ui 

Envirnriincittril Lnlj of Texas Thu rtsuhs frt tins upon apply tatka Mimpk* anutyitti m accordant.,} wtth the Mtnplrs 
reevim/ m the hthtwrnory. Thi:.- analytical report must be ntprottuctnl to its entirety, 
mils imimn app'Tint! <>f Etmmmiimtui Lift ui'Tfim « ^» 

126110 West i-2d East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1860 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Kicc i>pcraun}j Co, Project: P-3.? Vent (UNOOSO) Fas: (M l ) 397-1471 

.122 W, Taylor Project number: Hobbs Abandonment KtltwrieU: 

1 tohhs NM. 88240 Project Mtutuger. Kristin Fnms-Pope 06/06/06 15.00 

Notes antl Definitions 

The recovery of (his xurmgme is outside control limits due so sample dilution required from high anaiyte concentratton and/or 
trutrix interference's 

J Detected but fcek>» the Repotting Limit, therefore, result is an estimated eonecntratiw (CLP J-PlogL 

t.M"i Anahtc Of- ri;CH:;D 

ND Annlyte NOT r>l;TFCTF f> Ht m abate the repnn^i imi i 

NR Mm Repealed 

dry Sample r«u!e reported on a dry weight bast? 

RPD RctuSivt; !»«.-»>'«« p/ifTi-rence 

I .CS Laboratory Comtul Spike 

MS M.dtiv Spike 

Dup OupJteate 

0 r 
Report Approved By: J ~ Q o l <3yvy v \ ' i - . .., ^ Date: 

Rnland K. Tuttle. !.;tb Manager 
Celey D. Keene, Lnb Director, Org. 
Peggy Al ien, QA Officer 

Jeanne Mc Murrey, lnon>. Tech Director 

Fitch Director LaTosha Cornish, Chemist 

Sandra Sanchez. Lab Tsch, 

This material i» intended only for the use o f lite individual (s) or entity to whom is is addressed, and may contain 
iiilVintnition that Is privileged ;md cuttluiciti irt i. 

II you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

P'rtvirouirieimil Lttb of Texas The results in litis ntpcrt apply tt> {he stvtqthu ami'twA m uert»r<*m»e wtih thv M'wuhw 
recemd in tht laboratory f'hss analytical report must ha reproduced m its entirety 
with toiitun tmtrmttl»/Emtrmmanunl !~th t tfTrtm -., r.-.. 
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Environmental Lab cf Texas 
Variance / Corrective Action Report - Sample Log-In 

&hc o& 

CiC 
S a rrs ple Rec ei p t C h e ck I i s t 

TameeratUfe cf crjaisinar/cecter? Yes 1 Mo l t o C\ 
Sr.tjjcinn ccnUicerfcootef in cccd cortdiftort? Ma i 

CcSKdv Seals intact on shidpmg contarner/ccctef? i Mc Met Cf%5%rtt i 
Custcdv Sesls intacl on samcle botrtes? 3%? 1 Ho Met ors-Scra 1 

Chain cf custom oressm? 1* No ; 
5=UT,£:;= Insvuoens c:-mp!e;e on Cham of Custcey? 1 Mo i 

Cr.£tn cf Gustcd/ started when r-iincuished and receivsc"' ' • ^ r i ! Mo ! 
Chsin cf cusicc'/ seres* with ssmcle JafceWs1. \M i Ho i 
Ccmsife' laceSs teaibJe and Intact? LggJ Mc t 

Samcle Matrix sne crooetties same ss on chairs cf custcdv? Mo ; 
Scmoies rn c-«*8f comainef/fcoUle? Mo • ! 
Sa.-tteicS Dfccenv ore served"5 1 '0k i Mc t 

S smote Settles irwacs? 1 ^ ' Nc ! 
Preservations ccatmentsc cn Crtain cf Custody? 1 \ Mo 1 

Comair.e.'s tsccumenttsd cn Chain or Cusicdy? i & Mo i 

Surftcent sarnols smeum f"cr Indicated test.? i €ti Mo 1 

All ssmdes received v/fth»n sufficient hold time" No ! ! 
VOC samcies have z^o hesdsoscs? 1 ^ Mo 1 Mci Accitcscte { 

Other cbsen/c-ions: 

Date/Time 

Ordsr#: _ 

Initials 

Variance Documentation: 
Person - „ Da-e/Tims: Contacted by 

Rrcarc<nc; 

Corrective Action Taken; 



Appendix B 
Waste Manifest and Backfill Analysis 

R.T. Hicks Consultants, Ltd. 
901 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite F-142 

Albuquerque, NM 87104 



aundance Services, Inc. 
P.O.Box 173? -k Eunice. New Mexico 8823 I 

(505) 394-2511 

Ticket « W 1 ' f> •„* «»' v ^ 

Lease Operator/Shipper/Company: 

Lease Name: v_ .-" , 

"~1 

-1 
Transporter Company: ,„ •- ... 

Date: _ .. Vehicle No.. 

Charge To: : ..... 

. .Time.. 

Driver No. 

AM/PM 

J Produced Water 

iH ~3nk Bottoms 

• Other Materials 

Description: 

TYPE OF MATERIAL 

H Drilling Fluids • Completion Fluids 

p Contaminated Soil • C-117 No.: 

• B S f i W Content: 

• JETOUT 
• CALLOUT 

OLUME OF MATERIAL BBS S. 

1 AS AfONTHfHA HJ ^.,MSAM>. SFKV !<.'!-!>. Ril .'SM t'KPTAKCK Or THK \tATEfUAIJi SHtfPBD WlTtl THIS 
.*">«'HCKCT orrtu:<'*R snort;, HWRJ-'SENTSAMJ WARRANTS m-i-vr OIE w - n - MATKR,AL$wm.t>Hfatewrra is 
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DRIVES: AC 

(FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE: 



Sundance Services, Sue. 
P.O. Box 1737 ic Eunice. New Mexico $8231 

(505) 394-2511 

r* f*. *** **? r: 

Lease Operator/Shipper/Company: 

. i r , 

Lease Name: : • • ;• j , i - x_. '*-: ___ 

Transporter-Company: 

Dale;.. 

Time - J AM/PM 

.Vehicle No. Driver No. 

;Charcie to: 

TYPE OF MATERIAL 

LJ Produced Water 

[ J Tank Bottoms 

T. : Other Materials 

Drilling Fluids 

[ j Contaminated Soil 

G BS&W Content: 

IJ Completion Fluids 

• C-117 No.: 
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ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (325) 673-700* • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (SOS) 393-2326 • 101 E MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
RICE OPERATING 
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
FAX TO: (505)397-1471 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

08/30/07 
08/30/07 

Project Owner: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: HOBBS F-33 VENT 
Project Location: HOBBS F-33 VENT 

Analysis Date: 08/30/07 
Sampling Date: 08/29/07 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NO SAMPLE ID 
Cl 

(mg/Kg) 

H13198-1 2:1 MIXED BACKFILL COMPOSITE I 128 

Quality Control 480 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 96 
Relative Percent Difference 2,1 

METHOD: Standard Methods 
Note: Analysis performed on a 1:4 w:v aqueous extract. 

4500-CI"B 

Date 

H13198 RICE 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability end Damages, Cardinal"! liability antl client's exclusive remedy fsr any claim wining, whsifiei based In contract oi len. snail M Unwed ro tho amount pud Oy clionl lot wmlysuti 
All claims, including those lor negligence nnd any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mane in writing and received by Cardinal wilfun thiny (30) days alter completion ol tne ftpptiealjlo 
service In no evenl strati Cardinal oe lia&te for modenlat ot consoquontisl damages, Induding, without limitation, business Inierrupiions, loan ot use. ot loss o( profits incutied by client, us subsidiaries, 
atWiaiM or successors arising out nt or related lo lhe oerldrmence ot service* hereunder by Cordinnl. regardless ot whether sur* claim is oaaed upon any ol lhe above-slated reasons or otherwise. 





CHECK. 
MODEL 
NUMBER 

RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
122 West Taylor, Hobbs, NM: 88240- • 

Phone; (505) 393-9174 fax:' (505) 387-1471 

VOC. FIELD/TEST REPORT FORM 
PID METER READING AND .CALIBRATION 

MODEL: PGM 761S SERIAL NO.:: 104412 
MODEL: PGM 7600 SERIAL NO.: 110-013744 
MODEL:-PGM. 7600. SER SAL NO,: 110-12383 
MODEL: PGM 7600 SERIAL' NO.: 110-O12920' 

LOT NO".: 
•FILL DATE:' 
ACCURACY-+/-2% 

07-3.264. 
•8/17/2007 

GAS COMPOSITION: ISO-BUTYLENE'1 OOPPM: / Alf?:.BALANCE' 
EXPIRATION DATE: 2/17/2Q09-

METER. READING ACCURACY: '102 ppm 

SYSTEM ..JUNCTION UNIT SECTION TOWNSHIP RANfi'E 

Hobbs F-33 vent F 33 1-8'S 38E 

SITE: 
SAMPLE PID-READING- 'SAMPLE PID'.READING ' 

2:1 miX;6.ii;.l)ackfill:comp. 
.pHe#1 28.1 

•2:1 mixed.-backfill comp. 
pie #2. 49,7 

I •verify that I" have .calibrated the above instrument in' aecdrdance to the man ufactu rers operation man ual, 

-SIGNATURE:; Lara Weinheimer •DATE: .8/29/2007 
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Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

From: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 

Sent: Monday, June 30, 2008 6:32 PM 

To: 'Hack Conder' 

Cc: 'Marvin Burrows'; Johnson, Larry, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD; 'Katie Lee' 

Subject: Hobbs SWD F-33 Vent (#1R428-58) Closure Report - Additional Information Required 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) has reviewed the submitted Closure Report, dated January 
17, 2008, Hobbs SWD F-33 vent submitted by R. T. Hicks on 1/22/2008 (#1R428-58). The NMOCD cannot 
approve the Closure Report at this time. The NMOCD is requiring additional information regarding this site. 
Since the NMOCD did not have all site information available at the time of the verbal approval of the Corrective 
Action Plan, additional BTEXN analysis is required prior to approval ofthe Closure Report. Please provide the 
BTEXN analytical results at the former vent site at a depth where a PID reading is at 100 ppm or less. (An 
acceptable soil sample may be obtained using a low profile direct-push soil sampler.) In addition, please provide 
a plan to re-seed and fence the site. 

Please provide a schedule to the NMOCD by Thursday, July 24, 2008 for the collection ofthe soil samples and 
submittal ofthe analytical data. Also by 7/24/08, please submit the plan for reseeding and fencing the site. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

P.S.: Please use the NMOCD case # on future correspondence regarding the site listed above. 

6/30/2008 


